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ITC’s Dec-Q earnings were below expectations overall. Cigarettes performance looked muted 

yoy (volumes down c.2%) but longer-range data suggests a healthier state of affairs (4yr 

CAGR of c.4% - tad below Sep-Q’s c.5% but better than the preceding two quarters). 

Notably, the Sep-to-Dec sequential volume uptick was steeper-than-trend last year, and there 

were also some weather-related disruptions in some key markets during the quarter. FMCG 

continued to do well despite a challenging macro; growth has moderated but better vs peers; 

margin improvement trajectory remained strong. Hotels was a stand-out contributor this time 

round. Paperboard and Agri, however, remained under severe pressure causing significant 

drag in overall profitability. We expect stock to be muted in the near-term given a weaker 

overall environment, though we reckon there is potential for re-rating given a sharper capital-

allocation strategy. 

 Below expectations overall but FMCG turned in a resilient performance in a challenging 

environment: ITC’s overall sales grew 2.1% to INR 174.8bn, EBITDA declined 3.2% to INR 

60.2bn and adjusted net profit grew by 1.5%INR 51.1bn. The Hotels segment was a 

standout performer this time round with a significant beat on both topline and profits. 

FMCG performance was on expected lines – growth was resilient at 7.6% and margin 

continued to improve. Growth in FMCG was driven by Staples, Dairy, Beverages, HPC, 

Stationery while Biscuits, Snacks, Noodles, popular-end Soaps had to deal with increased 

competitive intensity including from local and regional players. FMCG EBITDA margin has 

been steady at 11% YTD vs 9.1% LY – helped by multi-pronged interventions relating to 

premiumisation, supply-chain, digital initiatives and some judicious pricing actions. 

 Cigarettes business consolidated on a high base after a period of sustained growth 

momentum: Cigarette volumes declined during c.2% during the quarter, as per our 

workings. There was, however, an element of base effect here as sequential volume 

uptick in 3Q last year was tad higher than trend levels. When seen on a normalised basis 

(4yr CAGR), cigarette volumes grew c.4% during Dec-Q which is in the ballpark of that 

seen in recent few quarters. Cigarettes revenue grew by 3.6% (4yr CAGR of c.9%) driven 

by better mix and pricing. Premium segments and differentiated variants continued to 

perform well. Cigarette net margin was flattish yoy as higher taxes and costs escalation 

were mitigated by better mix, strategic costs interventions and calibrated price-hikes. 

 Hotels was a standout performer but Paperboards and Agri were under severe pressure: 

1) Paperboards reported another very weak quarter with sales down 9.7% due to 

subdued domestic demand and excess low-priced Chinese supplies in the global market. 

Scale deleverage, lower realisations and sharp escalation in wood costs led to a steep 

c.51% decline in EBIT. 2) Agri revenue fell 2.2% due to certain restrictions placed in a 

few of the commodities to ensure food security and control inflation. EBIT declined by a 

steeper 13.3%. 3) Hotels delivered a strong quarter with 18% growth in revenue helped 

by strong ARR and Occupancy growth across properties. EBITDA margin improvement of 

475bps to 36.2% was led by higher ARR, operating leverage, benefits from costs 

initiatives, and drove a 36% growth in Hotels EBITDA during the quarter. 

Financial Summary  (INR mn) 
Y/E March FY22A FY23A FY24E FY25E FY26E 

Net Sales 601,286 704,366 715,077 779,724 851,217 

Sales Growth (%) 22.5 17.1 1.5 9.0 9.2 

EBITDA 206,584 256,649 270,992 300,620 333,864 

EBITDA Margin (%) 34.0 36.1 37.5 38.2 38.8 

Adjusted Net Profit 152,356 191,271 202,141 223,429 248,217 

Diluted EPS (INR) 12.4 15.4 16.2 17.9 19.8 

Diluted EPS Growth (%) 15.6 24.5 5.4 10.2 10.8 

ROIC (%) 44.4 54.5 56.8 61.3 65.6 

ROE (%) 24.8 29.1 29.3 31.5 33.0 

P/E (x) 36.4 29.2 27.7 25.2 22.7 

P/B (x) 8.9 8.1 8.1 7.7 7.3 

EV/EBITDA (x) 25.4 20.4 19.4 17.4 15.7 

Dividend Yield (%) 2.6 3.4 3.1 3.5 3.9 

Source: Company data, JM Financial. Note: Valuations as of 29/Jan/2024 
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Recommendation and Price Target 

Current Reco. BUY 

Previous Reco. BUY  

Current Price Target (12M) 555 

Upside/(Downside) 23.3% 

Previous Price Target 555 

Change 0.0% 

 

Key Data – ITC IN  

Current Market Price INR450 

Market cap (bn) INR5,613.1/US$67.5 

Free Float 52% 

Shares in issue (mn) 12,308.8 

Diluted share (mn) 12,465.3 

3-mon avg daily val (mn) INR4,964.1/US$59.7 

52-week range 500/327 

Sensex/Nifty 71,942/21,738 

INR/US$ 83.1  

 

Price Performance 

% 1M 6M 12M 

Absolute -2.7 -4.0 30.8 

Relative* -3.5 -11.0 9.5 

* To the BSE Sensex 
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 3Q and 9MFY24 segment snapshot (Standalone): Strong performance in Hotels and FMCG offset by weakness in Paperboards and Exhibit 1.
Agribusiness                                                                                                                                   (INR mn) 
  3QFY24 3QFY23 YoY chg % 3QFY24E % var 9MFY24 9MFY23 YoY chg % 

Segment Revenue – Gross       
    

FMCG – Cigarettes 75,488 72,882 3.6% 77,601 -2.7% 226,718 208,510 8.7% 

FMCG – Others 52,091 48,414 7.6% 51,803 0.6% 156,667 141,776 10.5% 

Hotels 8,420 7,124 18.2% 8,000 5.3% 20,916 18,033 16.0% 

Agribusiness 30,547 31,238 -2.2% 33,424 -8.6% 126,911 145,937 -13.0% 

Paperboards 20,809 23,055 -9.7% 20,750 0.3% 62,716 68,603 -8.6% 

 
187,355 182,713 2.5% 191,578 -2.2% 593,927 582,860 1.9% 

Inter-segment 12,527 11,492 9.0% 14,368 -12.8% 75,182 60,291 24.7% 

TOTAL 174,828 171,222 2.1% 177,210 -1.3% 518,745 522,569 -0.7% 

Segment EBIT 
 

   
    

FMCG – Cigarettes 47,281 46,197 2.3% 48,523 -2.6% 141,659 132,380 7.0% 

FMCG – Others 4,318 3,481 24.1% 4,246 1.7% 13,013 8,726 49.1% 

Hotels 2,297 1,462 57.1% 1,870 22.8% 4,867 3,423 42.2% 

Agribusiness 3,393 3,915 -13.3% 4,011 -15.4% 10,519 10,207 3.1% 

Paperboards 2,960 6,062 -51.2% 3,631 -18.5% 10,842 18,490 -41.4% 

Total Segment EBIT 60,248 61,116 -1.4% 62,281 -3.3% 180,900 173,225 4.4% 

Net Unallocable Exp -7,058 -5,659 24.7% -6,810 3.6% -16,996 -8,332 104.0% 

PBT before exceptional items 67,305 66,775 0.8% 69,091 -2.6% 197,896 181,556 9.0% 

Adjusted Net Profit 51,078 50,310 1.5% 51,749 -1.3% 149,375 136,665 9.3% 

Segment EBIT margin % 
 

   
    

FMCG – Cigarettes 62.6% 63.4% -75 bps 62.5% 11 bps 62.5% 63.5% -101 bps 

FMCG – Others 8.3% 7.2% 110 bps 8.2% 9 bps 8.3% 6.2% 215 bps 

Hotels 27.3% 20.5% 676 bps 23.4% 390 bps 23.3% 19.0% 429 bps 

Agribusiness 11.1% 12.5% -143 bps 12.0% -89 bps 8.3% 7.0% 129 bps 

Paperboards 14.2% 26.3% -1207 bps 17.5% -328 bps 17.3% 27.0% -966 bps 

Segment EBIT 34.5% 35.7% -123 bps 35.1% -68 bps 34.9% 33.1% 172 bps 

Source: Company, JM Financial 

 

 

 3Q & 9MFY24 result snapshot (Standalone)                                                                                    (INR mn) Exhibit 2.

  3QFY24 3QFY23 YoY chg % 2QFY24 QoQ chg % 9MFY24 9MFY23 YoY chg % 

Sales 174,828 171,222 2.1% 175,488 -0.4% 518,745 522,569 -0.7% 

Other Operating Income 1,691 1,433 17.9% 1,563 8.1% 4,779 4,883 -2.1% 

Total Revenue 176,519 172,655 2.2% 177,051 -0.3% 523,524 527,452 -0.7% 

Gross Profit 94,648 94,112 0.6% 93,295 1.5% 280,544 270,709 3.6% 

Gross Profit Margin % 54.1% 55.0% -83 bps 53.2% 97 bps 54.1% 51.8% 228 bps 

Staff Cost 9,498 8,770 8.3% 9,092 4.5% 27,628 26,755 3.3% 

Other Expenses 26,598 24,543 8.4% 25,350 4.9% 74,536 71,487 4.3% 

Reported EBITDA 60,243 62,232 -3.2% 60,416 -0.3% 183,160 177,351 3.3% 

EBITDA margin % 34.5% 36.3% -189 bps 34.4% 3 bps 35.3% 33.9% 137 bps 

Depreciation 4,168 4,072 2.3% 4,132 0.9% 12,325 12,408 -0.7% 

EBIT 56,075 58,160 -3.6% 56,284 -0.4% 170,835 164,943 3.6% 

Net Finance Charges / (Income) -11,230 -8,615 30.3% -8,851 26.9% -27,061 -16,613 62.9% 

PBT before exceptional items  67,305 66,775 0.8% 65,135 3.3% 197,896 181,556 9.0% 

PBT after exceptional items 67,250 66,775 0.7% 65,135 3.2% 197,841 181,556 9.0% 

Reported Net Profit 55,721 50,310 10.8% 49,270 13.1% 154,018 136,665 12.7% 

Adjusted Net Profit 51,078 50,310 1.5% 49,270 3.7% 149,375 136,665 9.3% 

Source: Company, JM Financial 

 

 Costs break-up Exhibit 3.

% of sales 3QFY24 3QFY23 2QFY24 9MFY24 9MFY23 

Cost of Goods Sold 45.9% 45.0% 46.8% 45.9% 48.2% 

Staff Cost 5.4% 5.1% 5.2% 5.3% 5.1% 

Other Expenses 15.2% 14.3% 14.4% 14.4% 13.7% 

Depreciation 2.4% 2.4% 2.4% 2.4% 2.4% 

Source: Company, JM Financial 
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 Cigarettes EBIT growth was muted at 2% for Dec-Q Exhibit 4.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 

 Overall ITC-level EBITDA margin down 177bps - challenges Exhibit 5.
in Paperboards and Agribusiness 

 
Source: Company, JM Financial. Note: Margin above are based on revenue net of excise on production as 
disclosed. 

 

 

 Cigarettes performance was weak during the quarter  Exhibit 6.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 

 

 

 FMCG sales grew 7.6% yoy with healthy expansion in EBITDA margin: +95bps yoy, flat qoq  Exhibit 7.

  

Source: Company, JM Financial 
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 Trends in segment capital employed                                           (INR bn) Exhibit 8.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial 

 

 

 ITC Infotech – key snapshot  Exhibit 9.

 
Source: Company, JM Financial. Note: Rs1cr = INR 10mn 
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 ITC one-year forward PE band: significant rebound in recent times; a sharper Exhibit 10.
capital allocation strategy should drive further re-rating, in our view 

 
Source: Company, Bloomberg, JM Financial 
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Financial Tables (Consolidated) 

 

  

Profit & Loss Statement  (INR  mn) Balance Sheet        (INR  mn)

Y/E March FY22A FY23A FY24E FY25E FY26E Y/E March FY22A FY23A FY24E FY25E FY26E

Net sales 601,286 704,366 715,077 779,724 851,217 Shareholders' Fund 624,556 691,553 690,239 730,529 773,198

Sales Growth 22.5% 17.1% 1.5% 9.0% 9.2% Share capital 12,323 12,428 12,465 12,503 12,540

Other operational income 5,867 6,916 7,021 7,656 8,358 Reserves & Surplus 612,232 679,125 677,773 718,026 760,657

Total Revenue 607,153 711,282 722,099 787,380 859,575 Preference Share Capital 0 0 0 0 0

Cost of Goods Sold/Op. Exp. 264,323 291,971 280,304 305,017 332,368 Minority Interest 3,663 3,835 6,905 10,299 14,069

Personnel cost 48,906 57,362 57,162 61,160 65,746 Total Loans 56 388 388 388 388

Other expenses 87,341 105,299 113,641 120,584 127,596 Def. Tax Liab / Assets (-) 16,099 15,770 15,761 15,751 15,740

EBITDA 206,584 256,649 270,992 300,620 333,864 Total - Equity & Liab 644,374 711,546 713,293 756,967 803,394

EBITDA Margin 34.0% 36.1% 37.5% 38.2% 38.8% Net Fixed Assets 272,133 285,873 295,165 304,535 314,247

EBITDA Growth (%) 21.5% 24.2% 5.6% 10.9% 11.1%    Gross Fixed Assets 324,097 355,708 384,311 414,331 446,081

Depn & Amort 17,324 18,090 19,433 20,773 22,165    Intangible Assets 0 0 0 0 0

EBIT 189,260 238,559 251,558 279,846 311,699    Less: Depn. & Amort. 90,452 105,944 125,378 146,151 168,316

Other Income 18,364 19,805 22,493 23,064 24,817    Capital WIP & Net Lease Assets 38,488 36,110 36,231 36,355 36,481

Finance Cost 394 432 439 478 522 Investments 248,410 294,150 308,858 324,301 340,516

PBT before Excep & Forex 207,230 257,932 273,613 302,432 335,994 Current Assets 248,979 275,614 253,069 283,553 316,835

Excep & forex Inc/Loss(-) 0 729 0 0 0    Inventories 109,736 119,141 118,994 129,752 141,649

PBT 207,230 258,661 273,613 302,432 335,994    Sundry Debtors 24,619 29,562 30,011 32,724 35,725

Taxes 52,373 64,384 68,942 76,203 84,660    Cash & Bank Balances 46,693 70,243 46,534 58,346 70,979

Extraordinary Inc/Loss(-) 0 729 0 0 0    Loans & Advances 54,870 41,051 41,675 45,442 49,609

Assoc. Profit/Min. Int.(-) 2,430 2,360 2,531 2,800 3,117   Other Current Assets 13,061 15,618 15,855 17,288 18,874

Reported Net profit 152,427 191,917 202,141 223,429 248,217 Current Liab. & Prov. 125,148 144,092 143,799 155,421 168,203

Adjusted Net Profit 152,356 191,271 202,141 223,429 248,217    Current Liabilities 115,271 131,378 130,359 140,662 151,917

Net Margin (%) 25.3% 27.2% 28.3% 28.7% 29.2%    Provisions & Others 9,877 12,714 13,440 14,759 16,285

Diluted share capital (mn) 12,323 12,428 12,465 12,503 12,540 Net Current Assets 123,831 131,522 109,271 128,132 148,632

Diluted EPS (Rs) 12.4 15.4 16.2 17.9 19.8 Total – Assets 644,374 711,546 713,293 756,967 803,394

Diluted EPS Growth 15.6% 24.5% 5.4% 10.2% 10.8% Source: Company, JM Financial

Total Dividend + tax 141,716 192,550 174,852 195,500 219,672

Dividend Per Share (Rs) 11.5 15.5 14.0 15.6 17.5

Source: Company, JM Financial

Cash Flow Statement  (INR  mn) Dupont Analysis

Y/E March FY22A FY23A FY24E FY25E FY26E Y/E March FY22A FY23A FY24E FY25E FY26E

Profit before Tax 207,230 258,661 273,613 302,432 335,994 Net Margin 25.3% 27.2% 28.3% 28.7% 29.2%

Depn. & Amort. 17,324 18,090 19,433 20,773 22,165 Asset Turnover (x) 0.9 1.0 1.0 1.1 1.1

Net Interest Exp. / Inc. (-) -17,970 -19,373 -22,055 -22,585 -24,295 Leverage Factor (x) 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0

Inc (-) / Dec in WCap. -995 -7,668 -2,087 -8,076 -9,063 RoE 24.8% 29.1% 29.3% 31.5% 33.0%

Others 1,986 1,568 -2,540 -2,810 -3,128 Key Ratios

Taxes Paid -49,820 -62,502 -68,311 -75,176 -83,464 Y/E March FY22A FY23A FY24E FY25E FY26E

Operating Cash Flow 157,755 188,776 198,054 214,557 238,209 BV/Share (Rs.) 50.7 55.6 55.4 58.4 61.7

Capex -20,085 -26,938 -28,603 -30,019 -31,750 ROIC 44.4% 54.5% 56.8% 61.3% 65.6%

Free Cash Flow 137,670 161,837 169,451 184,538 206,459 ROE 24.8% 29.1% 29.3% 31.5% 33.0%

Inc (-) / Dec in Investments -12,016 -43,719 -14,708 -15,443 -16,215 Net Debt/Equity (x) -0.5 -0.5 -0.5 -0.5 -0.5

Others 9,717 13,335 22,493 23,064 24,817 P/E (x) 36.4 29.2 27.7 25.2 22.7

Investing Cash Flow -22,385 -57,323 -20,817 -22,399 -23,148 P/B (x) 8.9 8.1 8.1 7.7 7.3

Inc / Dec (-) in Capital 2,918 24,774 2,037 2,037 2,038 EV/EBITDA (x) 25.4 20.4 19.4 17.4 15.7

Dividend + Tax thereon -137,883 -153,971 -205,492 -185,176 -207,586 EV/Sales (x) 8.7 7.4 7.3 6.7 6.1

Inc / Dec (-) in Loans 149 142 0 0 0 Debtor days 15 15 15 15 15

Others -989 -1,005 2,510 2,791 3,122 Inventory days 67 62 61 61 61

Financing Cash Flow -135,805 -130,060 -200,945 -180,347 -202,427 Creditor days 107 107 107 107 107

Inc / Dec (-) in Cash -435 1,392 -23,708 11,811 12,633 Source: Company, JM Financial

Opening Cash Balance 47,128 68,850 70,243 46,534 58,346

Closing Cash Balance  46,693 70,243 46,534 58,346 70,979

Source: Company, JM Financial
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History of Recommendation and Target Price  

Date Recommendation Target Price % Chg. 

1-Feb-21 Buy 280   

12-Feb-21 Buy 275 -1.8 

2-Jun-21 Buy 275 0.0 

25-Jul-21 Buy 275 0.0 

28-Oct-21 Buy 285 3.6 

14-Dec-21 Buy 285 0.0 

1-Feb-22 Buy 290 1.8 

4-Feb-22 Buy 295 1.7 

19-May-22 Buy 315 6.8 

1-Aug-22 Buy 375 19.0 

7-Oct-22 Buy 385 2.7 

21-Oct-22 Buy 395 2.6 

1-Feb-23 Buy 440 11.4 

3-Feb-23 Buy 440 0.0 

26-Mar-23 Buy 440 0.0 

18-May-23 Buy 475 8.0 

24-Jul-23 Buy 565 18.9 

14-Aug-23 Buy 555 -1.8 

20-Oct-23 Buy 545 -1.8 

8-Jan-24 Buy 555 1.8 
 

 

Recommendation History 
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assurance of returns to investors. 

JM Financial Institutional Securities renders stock broking services primarily to institutional investors and provides the research services to its institutional 

clients/investors. JM Financial Institutional Securities and its associates are part of a multi-service, integrated investment banking, investment management, 

brokerage and financing group. JM Financial Institutional Securities and/or its associates might have provided or may provide services in respect of managing 

offerings of securities, corporate finance, investment banking, mergers & acquisitions, broking, financing or any other advisory services to the company(ies) 

covered herein. JM Financial Institutional Securities and/or its associates might have received during the past twelve months or may receive compensation from 

the company(ies) mentioned in this report for rendering any of the above services. 

JM Financial Institutional Securities and/or its associates, their directors and employees may; (a) from time to time, have a long or short position in, and buy or sell 

the securities of the company(ies) mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other 

compensation or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the company(ies) covered under this report or (c) act as an advisor or lender/borrower to, 

or may have any financial interest in, such company(ies) or (d) considering the nature of business/activities that JM Financial Institutional Securities is engaged in, 

it may have potential conflict of interest at the time of publication of this report on the subject company(ies). 

Neither JM Financial Institutional Securities nor its associates or the Research Analyst(s) named in this report or his/her relatives individually own one per cent or 

more securities of the company(ies) covered under this report, at the relevant date as specified in the SEBI (Research Analysts) Regulations, 2014. 

The Research Analyst(s) principally responsible for the preparation of this research report and their immediate relatives are prohibited from buying or selling debt 

or equity securities, including but not limited to any option, right, warrant, future, long or short position issued by company(ies) covered under this report. The 

Research Analyst(s) principally responsible for the preparation of this research report or their immediate relatives (as defined under SEBI (Research Analysts) 

Regulations, 2014); (a) do not have any financial interest in the company(ies) covered under this report or (b) did not receive any compensation from the 

company(ies) covered under this report, or from any third party, in connection with this report or (c) do not have any other material conflict of interest at the time 

of publication of this report. Research Analyst(s) are not serving as an officer, director or employee of the company(ies) covered under this report. 
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While reasonable care has been taken in the preparation of this report, it does not purport to be a complete description of the securities, markets or 

developments referred to herein, and JM Financial Institutional Securities does not warrant its accuracy or completeness. JM Financial Institutional Securities may 

not be in any way responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the information contained in this report. This 

report is provided for information only and is not an investment advice and must not alone be taken as the basis for an investment decision. 

This research report is based on the fundamental research/analysis conducted by the Research Analyst(s) named herein. Accordingly, this report has been 

prepared by studying/focusing on the fundamentals of the company(ies) covered in this report and other macro‐economic factors. JM Financial Institutional 

Securities may have also issued or may issue, research reports and/or recommendations based on the technical/quantitative analysis of the company(ies) covered 

in this report by studying and using charts of the stock's price movement, trading volume and/or other volatility parameters. As a result, the 

views/recommendations expressed in such technical research reports could be inconsistent or even contrary to the views contained in this report. 

The investment discussed or views expressed or recommendations/opinions given herein may not be suitable for all investors. The user assumes the entire risk of 

any use made of this information. The information contained herein may be changed without notice and JM Financial Institutional Securities reserves the right to 

make modifications and alterations to this statement as they may deem fit from time to time. 

This report is neither an offer nor solicitation of an offer to buy and/or sell any securities mentioned herein and/or not an official confirmation of any transaction. 

This report is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or 

other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject JM Financial Institutional 

Securities and/or its affiliated company(ies) to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be 

eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to a certain category of investors. Persons in whose possession this report may come, are required to inform themselves of 

and to observe such restrictions. 

Additional disclosure only for U.S. persons: JM Financial Institutional Securities has entered into an agreement with JM Financial Securities, Inc. ("JM Financial 

Securities"), a U.S. registered broker-dealer and member of the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority ("FINRA") in order to conduct certain business in the 

United States in reliance on the exemption from U.S. broker-dealer registration provided by Rule 15a-6, promulgated under the U.S. Securities Exchange Act of 

1934 (the "Exchange Act"), as amended, and as interpreted by the staff of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") (together "Rule 15a-6"). 

This research report is distributed in the United States by JM Financial Securities in compliance with Rule 15a-6, and as a "third party research report" for 

purposes of FINRA Rule 2241. In compliance with Rule 15a-6(a)(3) this research report is distributed only to "major U.S. institutional investors" as defined in Rule 

15a-6 and is not intended for use by any person or entity that is not a major U.S. institutional investor. If you have received a copy of this research report and are 

not a major U.S. institutional investor, you are instructed not to read, rely on, or reproduce the contents hereof, and to destroy this research or return it to JM 

Financial Institutional Securities or to JM Financial Securities. 

This research report is a product of JM Financial Institutional Securities, which is the employer of the research analyst(s) solely responsible for its content. The 

research analyst(s) preparing this research report is/are resident outside the United States and are not associated persons or employees of any U.S. registered 

broker-dealer. Therefore, the analyst(s) are not subject to supervision by a U.S. broker-dealer, or otherwise required to satisfy the regulatory licensing 

requirements of FINRA and may not be subject to the Rule 2241 restrictions on communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading 

securities held by a research analyst account. 

Any U.S. person who is recipient of this report that wishes further information regarding, or to effect any transaction in, any of the securities discussed in this 

report, must contact, and deal directly through a U.S. registered representative affiliated with a broker-dealer registered with the SEC and a member of FINRA. In 

the U.S., JM Financial Institutional Securities has an affiliate, JM Financial Securities, Inc. located at 1325 Avenue of the Americas, 28th Floor, Office No. 2821, 

New York, New York 10019. Telephone +1 (332) 900 4958 which is registered with the SEC and is a member of FINRA and SIPC.   

Additional disclosure only for U.K. persons: Neither JM Financial Institutional Securities nor any of its affiliates is authorised in the United Kingdom (U.K.) by the 

Financial Conduct Authority. As a result, this report is for distribution only to persons who (i) have professional experience in matters relating to investments 

falling within Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (as amended, the "Financial Promotion Order"), (ii) 

are persons falling within Article 49(2)(a) to (d) ("high net worth companies, unincorporated associations etc.") of the Financial Promotion Order, (iii) are outside 

the United Kingdom, or (iv) are persons to whom an invitation or inducement to engage in investment activity (within the meaning of section 21 of the Financial 

Services and Markets Act 2000) in connection with the matters to which this report relates may otherwise lawfully be communicated or caused to be 

communicated (all such persons together being referred to as "relevant persons"). This report is directed only at relevant persons and must not be acted on or 

relied on by persons who are not relevant persons. Any investment or investment activity to which this report relates is available only to relevant persons and will 

be engaged in only with relevant persons. 

Additional disclosure only for Canadian persons: This report is not, and under no circumstances is to be construed as, an advertisement or a public offering of the 

securities described herein in Canada or any province or territory thereof. Under no circumstances is this report to be construed as an offer to sell securities or as 
a solicitation of an offer to buy securities in any jurisdiction of Canada. Any offer or sale of the securities described herein in Canada will be made only under an 

exemption from the requirements to file a prospectus with the relevant Canadian securities regulators and only by a dealer properly registered under applicable 
securities laws or, alternatively, pursuant to an exemption from the registration requirement in the relevant province or territory of Canada in which such offer or 
sale is made. This report is not, and under no circumstances is it to be construed as, a prospectus or an offering memorandum. No securities commission or 

similar regulatory authority in Canada has reviewed or in any way passed upon these materials, the information contained herein or the merits of the securities 
described herein and any representation to the contrary is an offence. If you are located in Canada, this report has been made available to you based on your 

representation that you are  an “accredited investor” as such term is defined in National Instrument 45-106 Prospectus Exemptions and a “permitted client” as 
such term is defined in National Instrument 31-103 Registration Requirements, Exemptions and Ongoing Registrant Obligations.  Under no circumstances is the 
information contained herein to be construed as investment advice in any province or territory of Canada nor should it be construed as being tailored to the 

needs of the recipient. Canadian recipients are advised that JM Financial Securities, Inc., JM Financial Institutional Securities Limited, their affiliates and authorized 
agents are not responsible for, nor do they accept, any liability whatsoever for any direct or consequential loss arising from any use of this research report or the 

information contained herein. 


